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                1st January, 2004 

Shri Kamesh Ujjainwal





Complainant 

85/385, Sector-I, 

Gole Market,

New Delhi – 110 001

Vs.


Dr. Debashish Nayak






Respondent


Through Medical Superintendent,


Dr. R.M.L. Hospital


New Delhi – 110 001

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Kamesh Ujjainwal against Dr. Debashish Nayak of Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, reply of the respondent, documents on record and heard the following in person :- 

- Shri Kamesh Ujjainwal




 


- Dr. Debashish Nayak






It is the case of the complainant that his 10 yrs. old son Master Ankit (referred hereinafter as the child) who had abdominal pains, after ingestion of food at home, was taken to Dr. R.M. L. Hospital on 18.6.2003, where he was refused treatment by the respondent on the ground that first the MLC was required to be registered as the respondent suspected that the child had been given poison.  The child was subsequently treated at Kalawati Saran Children Hospital where after taking Digene syrup the child recovered immediately.  

Contd…
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It was established during the course of the enquiry that the child with complaints of ghabarahat/vomiting, headache and abdominal pain, was examined in the casualty of Dr. RML Hospital on 18.6.2003 and was referred to the paediatric emergency ward.  As per the OPD record No. E/71097/03 of Dr. RML Hospital, the respondent on suspecting it to be a case of food poisoning insisted on registration of MLC, in spite of being told by the CMO on duty that the case did not warranted the same.  The respondent maintained that he administered Inj. Decadron and Inj. Rantac to the child, which is vehemently refuted by the complainant.  The respondent claims that the complainant absconded with the admission papers of Master Ankit and a report for the same was lodged with RML Police Station.  The complainant rebutted the allegation stating that his child was never admitted at RML Hospital because of which he took his child to Kalawati Saran Children Hospital for treatment.  

In light of the findings made hereinabove, it the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that :-

(1) Even though it could not be established as to whether Master Ankit was administered any treatment or not by the respondent, this case highlights the issue of immediate medical treatment in emergency situation which may involve medico legal cases.  The obligation cast upon the medical fraternity to discharge their professional duty as prescribed in code of ethics and reiterated time and time again by the Supreme Court of India through various rulings, needs to be reinforced, so that the situation which arose in this complaint is not repeated.  

(2) The registration or not of MLC is a prerogative of the doctor concerned based on his primary clinical assessment of the patient, however, the same is not a sine qua non for administering treatment which is warranted, as human life is more precious and paramount than any procedural requirement.   In view of the fact that the CMO on duty who initially examined the child did not think that MLC was warranted after assessing the history given by the complainant, it seems that the respondent went beyond the scope of his duty by insisting on the same.  The Delhi Medical Council is appalled at the obstinacy exhibited by the respondent and issue a warning to him.
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(3) The Delhi Medical Council takes a serious note of the fact that Dr. Debashish Nayak is not registered with the Delhi Medical Council in violation of Section 15(6) of Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 and directs him to register immediately.

Complaint stands disposed.

By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. S.K. Khattri)  

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Kamesh Ujjainwal, 85/385, Sector-I, Gole Market, New Delhi – 110 001

2) Dr. Debashish Nayak, Through Medical Superintendent, Dr. R.M.L. Hospital, New Delhi – 110 001

3) Medical Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road (Opp. Mata Sundari College for Women), New Delhi – 110 002.  With reference to letter No. MCI-211(2)87)/2003-Ethical./5476 dated 2.9.2003.
(Dr. S.K. Khattri) 

Secretary

